THE DATASHEET OF
CY7C09569V-100BBC
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CY7C09569V
CY7C09579V
3.3 V 16 K / 32 K × 36 FLEx36®
Synchronous Dual-Port Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600

CY7C09579V
Document Number: 38-06054 Rev. *G Page 28 of 33
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Definitions
16 K × 36 3.3 V Synchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Name Package Type Operating
Range
100 CY7C09569V-100AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C09569V-100BBC BB172 172-ball BGA
32K × 36 3.3 V Synchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Name Package Type Operating
Range
100 CY7C09579V-100AC A144 144-pin TQFP Commercial
CY7C09579V-100AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free)
CY7C09579V-100BBC BB172 172-ball BGA
83 CY7C09579V-83AC A144 144-pin TQFP Commercial
CY7C09579V-83AXC A144 144-pin TQFP (Pb-free)
CY7C09579V-83BBC BB172 172-ball BGA
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type: X = A or BB
A = 144-pin TQFP
BB = 172-ball BGA
Speed Grade: XXX = 83 MHz or 100 MHz
V = 3.3 V
Depth: X9, where X = 6 or 7
6 = 16K; 7 = 32K
5 = Width: × 36
09 = Sync
Technology Code: C = CMOS
Marketing Code: 7 = SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress Device
CCY 09 5 - XXX XX XX9 V7
CY7C09569V
CY7C09579V
Document Number: 38-06054 Rev. *G Page 29 of 33
Package Diagrams
Figure 25.  144-pin TQFP (20 × 20 × 1.4 mm) A144SA Package Outline, 51-85047
51-85047 *D
CY7C09569V
CY7C09579V
Document Number: 38-06054 Rev. *G Page 30 of 33
Figure 26.  172-ball FBGA (15 × 15 × 1.25 mm) BB172 Package Outline, 51-85114
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85114 *D
CY7C09569V
CY7C09579V
Document Number: 38-06054 Rev. *G Page 31 of 33
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
ADS address strobe
BGA ball grid array
CE chip enable
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
CNTEN count enable
CNTRST counter reset
I/O input/output
LSB least significant bit
MSB most significant bit
OE output enable
SRAM static random access memory
TQFP thin quad flat pack
TTL transistor-transistor logic
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mm millimeter
ns nanosecond
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CY7C09569V
CY7C09579V